because, from the Company’s perspective, it pre-
sents the results of operations in a more transparent
form and facilitates a comparison over time.

Costs of € 9,442 thousand (prior year: € 175,325 thou-
sand) for structural measures have been adjusted out
of reported earnings before interest and taxes in the
reporting period. This includes, in particular, other per-
formance-related or unexpected expenses for the
strategy programme initiated in August 2020 (see
Chapter 05). Expenses in the amount of € 11,521 thou-
sand are also adjusted due to expected bad debts of a
Chinese customer and the devaluation of the shares in
the joint venture Hella Evergrande Electronics. Adjust-
ments to the opposite effect were performed for in-
come for the sale of shares in the context of venture
capital activities in the amount of € 7,817 thousand and
from the remeasurement of investments in the
amount of € 6,457 thousand (also venture capital).

Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half year of fiscal year
2021/2022 is as follows:

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Sales 3,037,137 0 3,037,137

Cost of sales -2,302,084 9,458 -2,292,626

Gross profit 735,053 9,458 744,511

Research and development expenses -333,719 -4,148 -337,867

Distribution expenses -164,725 1,691 -163,034

Administrative expenses -117,357 6,207 -111,150

Other income 30,133 -17,337 12,796

Other expenses -11,822 8,370 -3,452

Earnings from investments accounted for using the
equity method 11,161 2,449 13,610

Other income from investments 352 0 352

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 149,076 6,689 155,765

36

10 Segment reporting
External segment reporting is based on internal re-
porting ("management approach"). Segment report-
ing is based solely on financial information used by
the Company's decision makers for the internal
management of the Company and to make decisions
regarding the allocation of resources and measure-
ment of profitability.

The HELLA Group's business activities
are divided into three segments:
Automotive, Aftermarket
and Special Applications:
The Lighting business division and the Electronics
business division are reported together in the Auto-
motive segment. Both business divisions serve a

[…]

brings to market technological innovations. The mar-
gins attainable within the segment are mainly de-
pendent on the respective technology used and, to a
lesser extent, on customers, regions and products.

The Aftermarket business segment produces and
sells automotive parts and accessories, primarily in
the areas of lighting, electrics and electronics, as
well as workshop solutions in the areas of diagnos-
tics and calibration. Furthermore, wholesalers and
workshops receive support for their business via a
state-of-the-art and fast information and order sys-
tem as well as via comprehensive services, such as
hotlines, training, technical information, sales sup-
port and efficient logistics. Strategic focal points of
the segment include the stronger alignment of the
aftermarket business with the Company's original
equipment expertise and the closer dovetailing of
original equipment expertise and workshop equip-
ment expertise.

Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half year of fiscal year
2020/2021 is as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Sales 3,100,358 0 3,100,358
Cost of sales -2,326,629 7,698 -2,318,930

Gross profit 773,729 7,698 781,427

Research and development expenses -438,392 141,800 -296,592
Distribution expenses -156,280 283 -155,997
Administrative expenses -137,416 25,544 -111,872
Other income 36,189 0 36,189
Other expenses -2,285 0 -2,285

Earnings from investments accounted for using the
equity method 18,182 0 18,182
Other income from investments 2 0 2

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 93,730 175,325 269,055

37

The Special Applications segment comprises original
equipment for special-purpose vehicles such as bus-
es, caravans, agricultural and construction machin-
ery, municipal vehicles and trailers. Technological
competence is closely linked to the Automotive busi-
ness, which means that the range of applications in
LED and electronic products can be expanded appro-
priately and synergies leveraged at the same time.
All other Group segments are subordinate in terms
of their economic significance and are therefore not
segmented further. Their functions relate mainly to
Group financing.

[…]

erating activities – adjusted for special effects – in a
more transparent form and facilitates a comparison
over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital ex-
penditure and cash inflows from the sale or liquida-
tion of investments is used for this purpose and ad-
justed for non-recurring cash flows.

In this reporting period, free cash flow from operating
activities was adjusted for payments made for re-
structuring measures amounting to € 22,326 thou-
sand (prior year: € 12,115 thousand).

Shares in the joint venture Behr Hella Service were
sold in fiscal year 2019/2020. In the past fiscal year
2020/2021, the free cash flow from operating activi-
ties was adjusted to take account of the dividend of
€ 4,955 thousand attributable to the period, which
was collected in the form of a subsequent purchase
price adjustment.

Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

44

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities
for the first six months of fiscal year 2021/2022 is shown in the following table:

Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 141,722 6,689 148,411

Depreciation and amortisation 199,092 -969 198,123

Change in provisions -17,541 13,776 -3,765

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating activities -37,446 3,722 -33,725

Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets 2,953 0 2,953

Net financial result 7,354 0 7,354

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities -39,604 0 -39,604

Change in inventories -139,333 0 -139,333

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities -61,916 -892 -62,808

Tax refunds received 25,387 0 25,387

Taxes paid -29,482 0 -29,482

Dividends received 9,864 0 9,864

Net cash flow from operating activities 61,049 22,326 83,375

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 10,785 0 10,785

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -297,381 0 -297,381

Free cash flow from operating activities -225,547 22,326 -203,221

45

19 Disclosures
on financial instruments
The carrying amounts and fair values of classes of fi-
nancial instruments and the carrying amounts in ac-
cordance with IFRS 9 measurement categories as at
30 November 2021 and 31 May 2021 are set out below.

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities
for the first six months of fiscal year 2020/2021 is shown in the following table:

Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

€ thousand  2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

 2020/2021
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 87,760 175,325 263,084

Depreciation and amortisation 182,954 0 182,954

Change in provisions 178,069 -161,330 16,739

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating activities -44,593 0 -44,593

Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets 462 0 462

Net financial result 5,970 0 5,970

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities -443,699 0 -443,699

Change in inventories -1,613 0 -1,613

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities 272,663 -1,880 270,783

Tax refunds received 19,184 0 19,184

Taxes paid -30,363 0 -30,363

Dividends received 647 4,955 5,602

Net cash flow from operating activities 227,442 17,070 244,512

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 9,247 0 9,247

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -270,377 0 -270,377

Free cash flow from operating activities -33,687 17,070 -16,617

46 Financial report for 1st half of fiscal year 2021/2022 Further information

€ thousand

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

30 Nov 2021

Fair
value

30 Nov 2021

Carrying
amount

31 May 2021
Fair value

31 May 2021

Fair value
hierarchy

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 636,113 636,113 979,495 979,495

Trade receivables Amortised cost 1,018,259 1,018,259 958,507 958,507

Financial assets

 Equity instruments FVPL 148,799 148,799 156,459 156,459 Level 1

 Debt capital instruments FVOCI 281,371 281,371 280,637 280,637 Level 1

 Loans Amortised cost 7,914 7,914 4,305 4,305

 Other bank balances Amortised cost 2,257 2,257 1,003 1,003

Other financial assets

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 4,247 4,247 15,414 15,414 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 531 531 107 107 Level 2

  Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 33,326 33,326 32,229 32,229

Current financial assets 2,132,817 2,132,817 2,428,156 2,428,156

Financial assets

 Equity instruments FVPL 66,629 66,629 36,862 36,862 Level 3

 Debt capital instruments FVPL 26,504 26,504 26,404 26,404 Level 2

 Loans Amortised cost 437 437 548 548 Level 2

 Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 34 34 47 47 Level 2

Other financial assets

 Trade receivables Amortised cost 38,449 38,449 41,351 41,351 Level 2

Non-current financial assets 132,052 132,052 105,213 105,213

Financial assets 2,264,869 2,264,869 2,533,369 2,533,369

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks and bond Amortised cost 60,427 60,427 48,354 48,354

Trade payables Amortised cost 839,427 839,427 939,836 939,836

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 20,796 20,796 6,333 6,333 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 2,693 2,693 1,281 1,281 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 197,296 197,296 185,009 185,009

Current financial liabilities 1,120,639 1,120,639 1,180,813 1,180,813

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks Amortised cost 265,141 315,099 248,821 295,204 Level 2

 Bonds Amortised cost 891,933 913,420 887,820 910,243 Level 1

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 81,380 81,380 87,668 87,668 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 0 0 8,216 8,216 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 22,430 22,430 23,439 23,439

Non-current financial liabilities 1,260,884 1,332,329 1,255,965 1,324,771

Financial liabilities 2,381,524 2,452,968 2,436,778 2,505,584

47

Notes on the abbreviations used:
FVPL: Fair Value through Profit or Loss.

FVOCI: Fair Value through Other Comprehensive In-
come, with reclassification to profit or loss.

The valuation technique used for financial assets and
financial liabilities measured at fair value depends on
the available inputs. If quoted prices can be accessed
for identical assets in active markets, those prices
are used to measure fair value (Level 1). If this is not
possible, fair value is measured using the fair values